



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 10571 OF 2024

Between:

G.S.BabaJhon, S/o.G.S.Mahaboob Basha Aged 38 years, R/o.Marripadu
Village, Gurramkonda Mandal, Annamaiah District, Andhra Pradesh

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Principal Secretary Panchayat
Raj Department A.P.Secretairat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, Annamayya District, Rayachoti, Andhra Pradesh
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Madanapalli, Annamayya District, AP
5. TheMandal Parishad Development Officer, Gurramkonda Mandal,
Annamayya District Andhra Pradesh.
6. The Marripadu Grampanchayat, Marripadu Village, Gurramkonda
Mandal Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh Rep.by its Panchayat
Secretary

.... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI
GUTTAPALEM VIJAYA KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of
the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the
affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or
direction more particularly one in the nature of a writ of mandamus declaring
the action of the 6th respondent in rejecting my application for construction of

poultry farm in an extent of Ac.2.50 cents in Sy.No.58/1A, situated at Marripadu Village, Gurramkonda Mandal, Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh for no reasons is illegal, arbitrary and unjust and consequently direct the respondents to grant permission for poultry farm forthwith.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GUTTAPALEM VIJAYA KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ for respondent nos.1 to 4, Sri G.Venkata Reddy Standing Counsel for respondent ns.5 & 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary Panchayat Raj Department , State Of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, Annamayya District, Rayachoti, Andhra Pradesh
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Madanapalli, Annamayya District, AP
5. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Gurramkonda Mandal, Annamayya District Andhra Pradesh.
6. The Panchayat Secretary Marripadu Grampanchayat, Marripadu Village, Gurramkonda Mandal Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 07.05.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4.

Sri G.Venkata Reddy, learned standing counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.5 & 6.

Learned counsel for the respondents sought time for getting instructions.

At their request, for instructions, post the matter on 07.05.2024 in the motion list."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- S.SRINIVASA PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Panchayat Raj Department , State Of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, Annamayya District, Rayachoti, Andhra Pradesh
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Madanapalli, Annamayya District, AP
5. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Gurramkonda Mandal, Annamayya District Andhra Pradesh.
6. The Panchayat Secretary Marripadu Grampanchayat, Marripadu Village, Gurramkonda Mandal Annamayya District, Andhra Pradesh (1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. GUTTAPALEM VIJAYA KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri. G.Venkata Reddy, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. **One spare copy**

ksr

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:03/05/2024

post the matter on 07.05.2024 in the motion list

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.10571 of 2024

